BILL NO. 20-20

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 TO THE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC., AN INCREASE OF \$163,449.34 FOR A REVISED CONTRACT PRICE OF \$8,418,676.41 FOR METROPOLITAN AREA REGIONAL RADIO SYSTEM PROJECT, AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME.

WHEREAS, in 2017, the City of Lee's Summit ("City") entered into a contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc. for the Metropolitan Area Regional Radio System ("MARRS") project, being undertaken by the City's Police Department; and,

WHEREAS, a fourth change order to the contract with Motorola Solutions is necessary; and,

WHEREAS, in the initial assessment of radio needs for the City of Lee's Summit, the central maintenance facility trucks were overlooked. Therefore, two additional radios are needed; and,

WHEREAS, additionally, the City of Lee's Summit and the City of Excelsior Springs are the newest members of the Metropolitan Area Regional Radio System (MARRS); and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit and the City of Excelsior Springs are the only Phase 2 participants in the MARRS system; and

WHEREAS, Phase 2 systems have twice the available use capacity than Phase 1 systems; and,

WHEREAS, Phase 1 agencies cannot communicate with the City of Lee's Summit without reducing the City of Lee's Summit's system to a Phase 1 system capacity; and,

WHEREAS, adding dynamic transcoding hardware/software to the MARRS system will solve this problem and allow Phase 1 participants to communicate with Phase 2 participants without effecting the capacity of the Phase 2 systems.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves Change Order No. 4 to the Communication System Agreement between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Motorola Solutions for the Metropolitan Area Regional Radio System project, for an increase in price of \$163,449.34 for a revised contract price of \$8,418,676.41, attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

BILL NO. 20-20

PASSED by the City Council of the City of, 2020.	Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of, 2020.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Counsel of Public Safety Beth Murano	